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M49. Shri O S. Dhillea: Will the Minister of Labour and BehaMlltatiaa be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme to recons truct the town of Khem Karan has since been finalised,

(b) whether it is proposed to pay any compensation to the farmers, who were deprived of their trups, orchards or tree3 during the Pakistani occupa tion of the border areas of Amritsar and Fcroepur District, and

(c) if >. the criteria lsid down and the authontj appointed to assess the damugo nongwith the method of re-
unbur«ommt of tne claims or disburar men* of compensation,

Ihr Minister of State la the Rllsh-
try of l*ahoar and RehabilMattea (Shri L. N. Mishrm): (a) es a schmme lot
:he construction of a rumples of pub lic buildings and a residential colony at 11 site adjacent to the old Khcui Karan has been approved.

(b)   and (c)  A scheme has  been
sanctioned far tha grant ot mi hoc ex-graha assistance of the croftt aged as a result ot Pakistani occupa tion of cultivated land in Pujjafc Under this scheme, payment ia to fca made on tha sane basis and rataa w prescribed by tha Ministry of Defence lor crops damaged daring tha pnpn-
toy stage of defence prsgsiartsat Tbe aassssmint of tha dtasag* awk tainsd is to be math by   oBear sg
tha State Oownwut aol Maw flg


•* Written Answer* ASADHA 14.   (SAKA)  Written Answers 963

rank of Sub-Divisional Officer and to b« approved by the Collector and later uhmitted to Financial Commissioner for acceptance. After the financial Commissioner has accepted the assess ment, the amount due is to be dis bursed within fifteen daya of the acceptance, initially from the funds of the State overnment. The amount spent by the Statr overnment on this account is reimhurseable by the ov ernment of India in the usual manner.

A proposal regarding grant et fin ancial assistance for the loss or dam age causd to orchards as a result of Indo-Pak hostilities is under examina tion.

Typing M far T. At I. Basployeea

MM. Shri S. M. Baserjw; WiU the Minister of noma Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a num ber of U.UC.I working in the P. It T.
Board who are about 45 years of ace and above, despite having rinctoH more than 1 years of service are still treated temporary for their not having qualified the typing test;

(>) whether Lower Division Clerks and Assistants under the similar t.r*
cumstances have been exempted from passing the typing test for their con firmation;

(c) if so, the reasons for this discn-
agnation;

(d) whether it is also a tact that In the past exemption from passing typing tost to tha O.D.C4 who attained the age of 45 was given to them under Anltaf okfcumtiAON,

ft) to slspa overnment propose to Oh la the matter?

VheMMMsref State hi the Mlalstry tfk W iM s (Shri Tttra <tau

Shukla): (a) es, Sir. There are only ft U.D.CJ in the P. & T. Board who are over 45 years of age, have put in more than 1 years of service and are still temporary.

(b) Lower Division Clerks in the Central Secretariat Clerical Service who have attained the age of 45 years and have completed 1 years conti nuous service in the grade of LJD.C. are exempted from the requirement of passing the typewriting test provided they have made at least two genuine attempts to pass the typewriting test and are considered suitable for con firmation in other respects by the cadre authorities.

Passing of typewriting test is not, however, a pre-requisite for confirma tion >n the grade of Assistant.

(c) to (e). The directly recruited Upper Division Clerks who were over 45 years of age on 3rd October, 1953, were exempted from the passing the typewriting test for confirmation in that grade at the Initial Constitution
(1-5-54).  There were 16 directly re
cruited U.D.C.s (as on 1-11-8) re
cruited during 1954-55 who *iad not -
been able to get confirmation on ac count of their failure to pass the typ ing test. According to the provisions of the CSCS Scheme •direct rcrnsiis*
to the U D-C-s rade became eligible lor confirmation only if they were dec lared quasi-permanent in the iiTude.
The persons in question have not been declared quasi-permanent as they hove not passed the typing tesi. an essen tial qualification for declaration as quasi-permanent with effect from 1-7-
195?.  Since the C.S.C.S. Rules. 196%
which came into force with effect from 1-11-6 do not provide for th? con firmation of such direct recruits unless their names are included in the Se lect List. It has been decided that these persons may be considered for confirmation after they pass the type writing test However, the directly recruited U.D.Cj belonging to Sche duled Caste/Scheduled Tribe have base exempted from this condition.

